Extract Air Heat Pump
Operation and Maintenance
instructions
Project : ................................................
Original instructions
Order no. : ................................................
Table of Contents
1 General

6.2 Troubleshooting via symptoms
and status message  .................................................................... 25
7 Ordering keys
7.1 Block sections  ................................................................................. 26
7.2 Components for duct installation ....................................... 26
7.3 Accessories  ....................................................................................... 27
7.4 Control equipment  ........................................................................ 27
Page 2
Operation and Maintenance Instructions
EcoHeater
DSEH151008.05.EN
Continuous product development may give rise to specification changes without notice.
1 General
1.1 Intended use
The EcoHeater is a series of highly efficient extract air handling units with a
built-in, variable capacity-controlled heat pump. The EcoHeater is intended to
be used for heat recovery from comfort ventilation in energy-efficient apartment
blocks.
1.2 Safety precautions
Observe warning labels on the unit as well as the following safety precautions:
 Lockable safety switch
WARNING!
High voltage and rotating fan impeller, risk of personal injury.
Before working on/servicing the unit – shut down the unit via
the control terminal, then turn the safety switch to the 0 position
and lock it.
NB:
The safety switch is not designed for starting/stopping the unit. Always
use the control equipment to start and shut down the unit.
 Inspection doors
WARNING!
Positive pressure inside the unit, risk of personal injury. Allow
the pressure to drop before you open the inspection doors.
WARNING!
Rotating fan impeller, risk of personal injury. Shut down the air
handling unit and wait at least 3 minutes before you open the
inspection doors.
NB:
The doors in front of moving parts should normally be locked; there are
no safety guards. Before carrying out work, unlock the doors with the
key provided.
 Electrical connection
WARNING!
Rotating fan impeller, risk of personal injury. The unit must not
be energised until all ducts have been connected.
NB:
Wiring of connections and other electrical work may only be carried out
by a qualified electrician or by service personnel recommended by
IV Produkt.
Page 3
Operation and Maintenance Instructions
EcoHeater
DSEH151008.05.EN
Continuous product development may give rise to specification changes without notice.
1.3 Manufacturer
The EcoHeater extract air heat pump is manufactured by:
IV Produkt AB
Sjöuddevägen 7
SE-350 43 VÄXJÖ
1.4 Designations
The EcoHeater extract air heat pump comprises two block sections. Each block
section is supplied with a model identification label located at the front. All the

DSEH151008.05.EN
Continuous product development may give rise to specification changes without notice.
7 Ordering keys
7.1 Block sections
Fan section (code EHP-F)
EHP-F -a-b-c-d-00 Fan section
a - Size 060, 100, 150, 190
b - Casing AA = Standard (class T3)
PA = ThermoLine low energy (class T2)
BA = Insulation to fire resistance rating
EI 30
c - Fan variant C = 100
D, E = 060, 100, 150, 190
F  = 150, 190
d - Connection 01 = Duct connection gable
02 = Unit connection gable
EHPF -a-b-c-0 Fan system
a - Size 060, 100, 150, 190
b - Fan impeller 025, 028, 031, 035, 040
c - Motor Example EC-0100 = EC motor 1.0 kW
EHP-FT-01 -a-b-c Connection kit
a - Size 060, 100, 150, 190
b - Casing AA = Standard (class T3)
PA = ThermoLine low energy (class T2)
BA = Insulation to fire resistance rating
EI 30
c -  Connection
 number
10, 11, 12, 13, 20, 21, 22, 23
Accessories:
ELEF -a-b Filter
a - Size 060, 100, 150, 190
b - Filter class AL, G4, M5, M6, F7-F9, C7
MIET-FB -b                     Filter monitor
b - Type 01 = U-tube manometer
02 = Kytölä manometer
03 = Magnehelic manometer
Compressor section (code EHP-C)
EHP-C -a-b-c-00 Compressor part
a - Size 060, 100, 150, 190
b - Casing AA = Standard (class T3)
PA = ThermoLine low energy (class T2)
BA = Insulation to fire resistance rating
EI 30
c - Output variant 060, 150 190 = 1
100 = 1, 2
EHP-CT-01 -a-b-c Connection kit
a - Size 060, 100, 150, 190
b - Casing AA = Standard (class T3)
PA = ThermoLine low energy (class T2)
BA = Insulation to fire resistance rating
EI 30
c -  Configuration 01 = Duct connection gable
03 = Duct connection ceiling
7.2 Components for duct installation
Damper (code EMT-01)
EMT-01 -a Damper excl. motor
a - Size 060, 100, 150, 190
Accessories:
KJST-03 Manual control
KJST-04 Spring return actuator, mounted
Sound attenuator (code EMT-02)
EMT-02 -a
a - Size 060, 100, 150, 190
Page 27
Operation and Maintenance Instructions
EcoHeater
DSEH151008.05.EN
Continuous product development may give rise to specification changes without notice.
7.4 Control equipment
-a-b-c-d
a - Air handling unit CST  = Top
CSC  = Compact